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FIGURE 2A   Major areas of existing open space and adjoining municipalities diagram 
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FIGURE 2B   Topography diagram 
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3.  OPEN SPACE FRAMEWORK 

Open space type

No. of 
open 

spaces Area sqm Area Ha

Proportion of 
total amount of 

open space

Regional 1 17,278 1.73 1%

Municipal 24 1,452,778 145.28 85%

Neighbourhood 9 150,690 15.07 9%

Local 12 65,302 6.53 4%

Small Local 24 22,293 2.23 1%

Small Local Link 2 528 0.05 0%
Total open space 72 1,708,869 170.89 100%
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PRECINCT NAME
No. of open 

spaces
Total open 
space Ha

Proportion of 
o/space of 

total precinct 
area

Bentleigh 10 13.40 2.8%
Bentleigh East 17 32.98 3.6%
Carnegie 6 21.07 5.7%
Caulfield 1 0.05 0.03%
Caulfield East 4 8.81 7.0%
Caulfield North 3 26.33 6.3%
Caulfield South 5 15.39 4.7%
Elsternwick 4 3.55 1.4%
Gardenvale 1 0.45 1.7%
Glen Huntly 3 2.73 3.1%
McKinnon 9 14.18 9.0%
Murrumbeena 6 21.20 8.1%
Ormond 2 9.39 4.5%
St Kilda East 1 1.35 1.4%
TOTALS 72 170.89 4.4%



4.  KEY INFLUENCES ON OPEN SPACE PLANNING IN THE FUTURE 

 
 Note:  the total estimated population figures included in the Table 4-2 are taken from the .id Forecast website 

and represent the residential population. Refer to the .id Consulting website for information on the 
assumptions in these estimates. 

PRECINCT NAME
Total open 
space Ha

Proportion of 
o/space of 

total precinct 
area

Total population 
2016

Sqm of open 
space per 

person 2016
Bentleigh 13.40 2.8% 17,828 8
Bentleigh East 32.98 3.6% 28,813 11
Carnegie 21.07 5.7% 18,228 12
Caulfield 0.05 0.03% 5,920 0.08
Caulfield East 8.81 7.0% Incl. in Caul. Nth 20
Caulfield North 26.33 6.3% 17,849 20
Caulfield South 15.39 4.7% 12,536 12
Elsternwick 3.55 1.4% 12,061 3
Gardenvale 0.45 1.7% Incl in Elsternwick 3
Glen Huntly 2.73 3.1% 5,318 5
McKinnon 14.18 9.0% 6,605 21
Murrumbeena 21.20 8.1% 10,647 20
Ormond 9.39 4.5% 8,850 11
St Kilda East 1.35 1.4% 4,358 3
TOTALS 170.89 4.4% 149,013 11



4.  KEY INFLUENCES ON OPEN SPACE PLANNING IN THE FUTURE 

PRECINCT NAME
Total open 
space Ha

Total population  
2016

Sqm of open 
space per 

person 2016
 Forecast 

population 2031 

Sqm  of open 
space per 

person 2031
Bentleigh 13.40 17,828 8 20,160 7
Bentleigh East 32.98 28,813 11 32,591 10
Carnegie 21.07 18,228 12 22,279 9
Caulfield 0.05 5,920 0.08 6,594 0.07
Caulfield East 8.81 Incl. in Caul. Nth 20 Incl. in Caul. Nth 14
Caulfield North 26.33 17,849 20 25,730 14
Caulfield South 15.39 12,536 12 13,479 11
Elsternwick 3.55 12,061 3 14,007 3
Gardenvale 0.45 Incl in Elsternwick 3 Incl in Elsternwick 3
Glen Huntly 2.73 5,318 5 6,193 4
McKinnon 14.18 6,605 21 7,376 19
Murrumbeena 21.20 10,647 20 11,621 18
Ormond 9.39 8,850 11 9,392 10
St Kilda East 1.35 4,358 3 4,400 3
TOTALS 170.89 149,013 11 173,822 10
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FIGURE 4C   2km and 1km gap analysis for Municipal open space 
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6.2 BENTLEIGH 

Open space Area Ha Hierarchy
Primary Character 
Classification

Secondary Character 
Classification

Bentleigh Reserve 3.56 Municipal Sporting 
Restricted 
sporting/recreation, 
Formal

Brentwood Street Reserve 0.03 Small Local Link Linking space

Clapperton Street Reserve 0.07 Small Local Play Informal

Daly Street Mall 0.09 Small Local Public square Linking space

Glen Rigney Memorial Reserve 0.06 Small Local Significant Road 
Reservation

Halley Park 1.73 Neighbourhood Informal

Hodgson Reserve 3.34 Municipal Sporting
Restricted 
sporting/recreation, 
Informal

Leckie Street Reserve 0.07 Small Local Play Informal

North Avenue Park 0.09 Small Local Play Informal

Victory Park 4.37 Municipal Sporting Restricted 
sporting/recreation

Total area 13.40
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6.2 BENTLEIGH EAST 

Open space Area Ha Hierarchy
Primary Character 
Classification

Secondary Character 
Classification

Annie and Arthur Abrahams Reserve 0.31 Local Informal

Bailey Reserve 8.28 Municipal Sporting
Restricted sporting, 
Informal

Centenary Park 5.92 Municipal Sporting Informal

Colin Street Park 0.24 Small Local Informal

Cormick Street Reserve 0.03 Small Local Link Linking space

Dega Avenue Park 0.10 Small Local Play Informal

Haigh / Kershaw Street Park 0.12 Small Local Informal Linking space

King George VI Memorial Reserve 6.12 Municipal Sporting
Restricted sporting, 
Informal

Mackie Road Reserve 3.70 Municipal Sporting
Restricted sporting, 
Informal

Marlborough Street Reserve 1.78 Municipal Sporting
Restricted sporting, 
Informal

Moorleigh Community Village Reserve 3.79 Municipal Sporting
Restricted sport and 
recreation

Nina Court Reserve 0.04 Small Local Service easement Linking space

Pell Street Reserve 0.17 Small Local Informal

Virginia Park 1.88 Neighbourhood Public garden Linking space

Waratah Road Reserve 0.14 Small Local Informal

Wingate & Brady Roads Park 0.28 Local Informal

Yarra Yarra Links Estate Reserve 0.10 Small Local Informal

Total area 32.98
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Open space Area Ha Hierarchy
Primary Character 
Classification

Secondary Character 
Classification

Caulfield Plantation Reserve 0.08 Small Local
Significant road 
reservation Botanical

Crown Allotment 2031 (The Wedge) 0.56 Municipal Informal

East Caulfield Reserve 4.32 Municipal Sporting Informal

Glen Huntly Park 3.86 Municipal Sporting Informal

Total area 8.81







•





FIGURE 6.6D   Caulfield Mixed Use Area Precinct Plan 
Source: Clause 57.06 Glen Eira Planning Scheme  August 2019 



•



•

•



•
•
•
•
•



•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



•

•

•

•

•

•





•

•





REFER TO CAULFIELD 

REFER TO 
ELSTERNWICK 

REFER TO  
ST KILDA 

EAST 

REFER TO EAST 
CAULFIELD 



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 

•

•

•



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 

•
•
•

•

•

Open space Area Ha Hierarchy
Primary Character 
Classification

Secondary Character 
Classification

Caulfield Park 25.97 Municipal
Sporting (East) & 
Public garden (West)

Heritage, Restricted recreation,
Water feature, Botanical

Eskdale Park 0.05 Small Local Linking space Formal

Memorial Park 0.31 Local Formal Water feature, Informal

Total area 26.33



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 

•
•
•

•
•



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 

•
•
•
•
•



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 

•

•

•

•

•

•



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 

•

•

•

•

•

•



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 



6.7  CAULFIELD NORTH 



REFER TO CAULFIELD  
 

REFER TO 
ELSTERNWICK  

REFER TO 
GARDENVALE  

REFER TO ORMOND  
 

REFER TO 
ORMOND  

REFER TO 
GLEN 
HUNTLY  

 

 



6.8  CAULFIELD SOUTH 



6.8  CAULFIELD SOUTH 

•

•

•

•

•
•
•

•

•

Open space Area Ha Hierarchy
Primary Character 
Classification

Secondary Character 
Classification

Aileen Avenue Park (Future) 0.09 Small Local Undeveloped

Curraweena Road Reserve 0.06 Small Local
Significant road 
reservation Linking space

Marara Road Reserve 2.04 Neighbourhood Linear Informal, Heritage

Princes Park 12.40 Municipal Sporting

,
recreation, Linking 
space

Spring Road Reserve 0.80 Local
Significant road 
reservation Botanical, Undeveloped

Total area 15.39
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Open space Area Ha Hierarchy

Primary 
Character 
Classification

Secondary Character 
Classification

Elsternwick Plaza 0.51 Local Public square
Heritage, Railway 
easement/siding  

Harleston Park 1.18 Neighbourhood Informal

Hopetoun Gardens 1.77 Neighbourhood Public garden
Heritage, Restricted 
sporting

Riddell Park 0.09 Small Local Informal

Total area 3.55

Open space Area Ha Hierarchy

Primary 
Character 
Classification

Secondary Character 
Classification

Gardenvale Park 0.45 Local Informal

Total area 0.45
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6.10  GLEN HUNTLY 

Open space Area Ha Hierarchy
Primary Character 
Classification

Secondary Character 
Classification

Booran Reserve 1.73 Regional Play Heritage

Garden Avenue Reserve 0.44 Local Public garden Play

Oakleigh Road Reserve 0.57 Local Linear Public garden, Heritage

Total area 2.73
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Open space Area Ha Hierarchy
Primary Character 
Classification

Secondary Character 
Classification

EE Gunn Reserve 6.07 Municipal Sporting
Linear, Informal, 
Heritage

Joyce Park 3.32 Municipal Public garden
Heritage, Informal, 
Restricted recreation

Total area 9.39
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8.  IMPLEMENTATION 

Financial Year 
Council and 

other funding 
Open space 

contributions 
2013/14 $3,391,000 $2,581,308 

2014/15 $6,047,187 $3,667,372 

2015/16 $10,054,746 $5,864,808 

2016/17 $9,310,686 $7,811,053 

2017/18 $7,578,616 $10,348,407 

•

•
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Open space Suburb Hierarchy Area Ha 

Aileen Avenue Park (Future) Caulfield South Small Local 0.09 

Allnutt Park McKinnon Municipal 4.78 

Annie and Arthur Abrahams Reserve Bentleigh East Local 0.31 

Bailey Reserve Bentleigh East Municipal 8.28 

Bentleigh Reserve Bentleigh Municipal 3.56 

Booran Reserve Glen Huntly Regional 1.73 

Boyd Park/Outer Circle Railway Linear Park Murrumbeena Municipal 3.79 

Brentwood Street Reserve Bentleigh Small Local Link 0.03 

Caulfield Park Caulfield North Municipal 25.97 

Caulfield Plantation Reserve Caulfield East Small Local 0.08 

Centenary Park Bentleigh East Municipal 5.92 

Clapperton Street Reserve Bentleigh  Small Local 0.07 

Clee Street Park McKinnon Small Local 0.06 

Colin Street Park Bentleigh East Small Local 0.24 

Cormick Street Reserve Bentleigh East Small Local Link 0.03 

Crown Allotment 2031 (The Wedge) Caulfield East Municipal 0.56 

Curraweena Road Reserve Caulfield South Small Local 0.06 

Daly Street Mall Bentleigh  Small Local 0.09 

Dega Avenue Park Bentleigh East Small Local 0.10 

Duncan Mackinnon Reserve Murrumbeena Municipal 8.68 

East Caulfield Reserve Caulfield East Municipal 4.32 

EE Gunn Reserve Ormond Municipal 6.07 

Elster Creek Trail McKinnon Local 0.87 
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Open space Suburb Hierarchy Area Ha 

Elsternwick Plaza Elsternwick Local 0.51 

Eskdale Park Caulfield North Small Local 0.05 

Garden Avenue Reserve Glen Huntly Local 0.44 

Gardenvale Park Gardenvale Local 0.45 

Glen Huntly Park Caulfield East Municipal 3.86 

Glen Orme Avenue Reserve McKinnon Small Local 0.12 

Glen Rigney Memorial Reserve Bentleigh Small Local 0.06 

Greenmeadows Gardens St Kilda East Neighbourhood 1.35 

Haigh / Kershaw Street Park Bentleigh East Small Local 0.12 

Hall Street Park McKinnon Small Local 0.06 

Halley Park Bentleigh Neighbourhood 1.73 

Harleston Park Elsternwick Neighbourhood 1.18 

Hodgson Reserve Bentleigh Municipal 3.34 

Hopetoun Gardens (including Elsternwick 
Croquet Club) Elsternwick Neighbourhood 1.77 

Jersey Parade Reserve Carnegie Small Local 0.06 

Joyce Park Ormond Municipal 3.32 

King George VI Memorial Reserve Bentleigh East Municipal 6.12 

Koornang Park Carnegie Municipal 5.69 

Leckie Street Reserve Bentleigh Small Local 0.07 

Lirrewa Grove Reserve  Caulfield Small Local 0.048 

Lord Reserve Carnegie Municipal 5.08 

Mackie Road Reserve Bentleigh East Municipal 3.70 

Mallanbool Reserve Murrumbeena Neighbourhood 2.21 

Marara Road Reserve Caulfield South Neighbourhood 2.04 

Marlborough Street Reserve Bentleigh East Municipal 1.78 

McKinnon Memorial Garden McKinnon Small Local 0.13 



REFERENCES 

Open space Suburb Hierarchy Area Ha 

McKinnon Reserve McKinnon Municipal 6.61 

Memorial Park Caulfield North Local 0.31 

Moorleigh Community Village Reserve Bentleigh East Municipal 3.79 

Murrumbeena Park Murrumbeena  Municipal 5.34 

Nina Court Reserve Bentleigh East Small Local 0.04 

North Avenue Park Bentleigh Small Local 0.09 

Oakleigh Road Reserve Glen Huntly Local 0.57 

Packer Park Carnegie Municipal 7.94 

Pell Street Reserve Bentleigh East Small Local 0.17 

Princes Park Caulfield South Municipal 12.40 

Riddell Park Elsternwick Small Local 0.09 

Riley Reserve Murrumbeena Local 0.41 

Rosanna Street Reserve Carnegie Neighbourhood 1.47 

Spring Road Reserve Caulfield South Local 0.80 

Springthorpe Gardens Murrumbeena Local 0.75 

Thomas Street Reserve McKinnon Small Local 0.11 

Victory Park Bentleigh Municipal 4.37 

Virginia Park Bentleigh East Neighbourhood 1.88 

Waratah Road Reserve Bentleigh East Small Local 0.14 

Wattle Grove Reserve McKinnon Neighbourhood 1.45 

Wingate & Brady Roads Park Bentleigh East Local 0.28 

Woorayl Street Reserve Carnegie Local 0.83 

Yarra Yarra Links Estate Reserve Bentleigh East Small Local 0.10 

Total area     170.89 
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